01-24-2001

locket No.: 5709-159

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp 4/54) Copyright 1996-97 LegalStar P08A/REV02

R

Copyright 1996-97 LegalStar 208A/REV02	101591674
Tab settings → → → ▼ .	<u> </u>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trader	marks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Walter J. Kelly Anthony W. Loe Christopher L. Kesh	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: GenCorp, Inc. Address: P.O. Box 537012
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	No
Nature of conveyance:	
★ Assignment	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Nan	ne City: Sacramento State/Prov.: CA
☐ Other	Country: USA ZIP: 95853-7012
Execution Date: November 9, 2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ☒ No
 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new appl Patent Application No. Filing date 09/717,767 November 21, 2000 	B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	umbers Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: David D. Murray	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40.00
Registration No. 28,647 Address: 1000 Victors Way, Suite 100	☑ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: Ann Arbor State/Prov.: MI Country: USA ZIP: 48108-2744	8. Deposit account number: 23-1925
1/23/2001 DBYRNE 00000224 09717767	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
David D. Murray	January 9, 2001
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

ASSIGNMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT WE, WALTER J. KELLY, residing at 1007 Oak Cluster Drive, Howell, Michigan 48843, ANTHONY W. LOE residing at 6707 Clear Lake Road, Grass Lake, Michigan 49240 and CHRISTOPHER L. KESH, residing at 3360 Pine Court, West Bloomfield, Michigan for good and valuable consideration given by GenCorp, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, have sold, assigned, granted, and conveyed, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, grant, and convey unto the said GenCorp Inc., all right, title, and interest for the territory of the United States, dependencies and possessions of the United States, and all foreign countries, in and to a certain invention entitled TWO PIECE OUTER BELT WEATHERSTRIP, more fully shown and described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 21, 2000 and assigned Serial No. 09/717,767; and also all right, title, and interest in, to, and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor and all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD to said GenCorp Inc., its successors or assigns, for its or their own use and behalf.

We hereby covenant that we have the full right to sell, assign, grant, and convey the interest herein assigned and we

PATENT REEL: 011440 FRAME: 0827 agree that at GenCorp Inc. expense that we will communicate to said GenCorp Inc., or its representatives, any facts known to us respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all foreign, divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said GenCorp Inc., its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in the United States, its dependencies and possessions, and all foreign countries, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all United States Letters Patent which may be granted upon said application or resulting from said invention to the said GenCorp Inc., as assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed our seal this $\frac{9}{1}$ day of November, 2000.

Walter J. Kelly

STATE OF MICHIGAN

ss:

COUNTY OF CAKLAND

On this 941 day of November, 2000, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared the above-named Walter J. Kelly personally known to me and known by me to be the one who executed the foregoing instrument and subscribed the same in my presence, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Motor that in the Burd County, M.

My Commissional Lydes Dec. 16, 2000

SEAL

On this GH, day of November , 2000, before me, a shortest public, personally appeared the above-named Anthony W. Loe personally known to me and known by me to be the one who executed the foregoing instrument and subscribed the same in my presence, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed. Company	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I	have hereunto set my hand and
STATE OF MICHIGAN On this GH, day of November, 2000, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared the above-named Anthony W. Loe personally known to me and known by me to be the one who executed the foregoing instrument and subscribed the same in my presence, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed. SEAL IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed our seal this	affixed our seal this $\underline{}$ da	y of November , 2000.
On this GH, day of November , 2000, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared the above-named Anthony W. Loe personally known to me and known by me to be the one who executed the foregoing instrument and subscribed the same in my presence, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.	— A	Miliony W. Loe
On this GH day of November 2000, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared the above-named Anthony W. Lee personally known to me and known by me to be the one who executed the foregoing instrument and subscribed the same in my presence, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed. Company Public County M November 1000 Notary Fig. County M November 1000 Notary Fig. County M November 1000 Notary Fig. County M November 1000 No	STATE OF MICHIGAN)	
On this GH day of November 2000, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared the above-named Anthony W. Lee personally known to me and known by me to be the one who executed the foregoing instrument and subscribed the same in my presence, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed. Company Public County M November 1000 Notary Fig. County M November 1000 Notary Fig. County M November 1000 Notary Fig. County M November 1000 No	COUNTY OF <u>OAKLAN</u>)	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed our seal this	On this <u>GHL</u> day of Nove Notary Public, personally appe Loe personally known to me and executed the foregoing instrume	d known by me to be the one who ent and subscribed the same in my same to be his free act and deed.
affixed our seal this	SEAL	Molary Public, Cold and County, Mil
STATE OF MICHIGAN) ss: COUNTY OF OAKLAND On this 9th day of November, 2000, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared the above-named Christopher L. Kesh personally known to me and known by me to be the one who executed the foregoing instrument and subscribed the same in my presence, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed. SEAL SEAL	affixed our seal this, day of, 2000.	
On this 9th day of November, 2000, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared the above-named Christopher L. Kesh personally known to me and known by me to be the one who executed the foregoing instrument and subscribed the same in my presence, and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed. SEAL	STATE OF MICHIGAN)) ss: COUNTY OF OAKLAND)	Christopher L. Kesh
The Commission Project Lag. 16, 2000	On this <u>9+h</u> day of <u>Nov</u> Notary Public, personally appe L. Kesh personally known to me executed the foregoing instrume	and known by me to be the one who ent and subscribed the same in my
3	SEAL	NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC Charles of the County, the Ny Commission Profess Dec. 16, 2000

PATENT REEL: 011440 FRAME: 0829

RECORDED: 01/12/2001